P/N:  0830AT54A2200001E
Legacy P/N: 0830AT54A2200
Doc# 36S0021B
Page 1 of 15 / Revision 3.0
Datasheet: 0830AT54A2200001E
johansontechnology.com
4001 Calle Tecate • Camarillo, CA 93012, USA • +1.805-389-1166
2024 Johanson Technology, Inc.  All Rights Reserved

P/N:  0830AT54A2200001E
Legacy P/N: 0830AT54A2200
Doc# 36S0021B
Page 4 of 15 / Revision 3.0
Datasheet: 0830AT54A2200001E
johansontechnology.com
4001 Calle Tecate • Camarillo, CA 93012, USA • +1.805-389-1166
2024 Johanson Technology, Inc.  All Rights Reserved
Evaluation Board and Recommended Mounting Configuration 1 (Large PCB): Tuning Version 1 and 2
(P/N 0830AT54A2200001CE1 and 0830AT54A2200001CE2)
Antenna Matching Network Values4
Tuning Version 1 (P/N. 0830AT54A2200001CE1)
 0Ω Resistor
 L1(12nH): LRW0402WJ12NGG001T
 L2 (2.4nH): LRW0402WS2N4GG001T
 C2 (0.9pF): QSCF500Q0R9B1GV001T
 L3 (6.8nH): LRW0402WJ6N8GG001T
 C3 (0.8pF): QSCF500Q0R8B1GV001T
 L4 (5.9nH): LQW15AN5N9C10D (Murata)
 C4 (2.2pF): QSCF500Q2R2B1GV001T
Tuning Version 2 (P/N. 0830AT54A2200001CE2)
 0Ω Resistor
 L1(18nH): LRW0402WJ18NGG001T
 L2 (5.6nH): LRW0402WJ5N6GG001T
 C2 (0.8pF): QSCF500Q0R8B1GV001T
 L3 (8.6nH): LQW15AN8N6G00D (Murata)
 C3 (0.9pF): QSCF500Q0R9B1GV001T
 L4 (6.2nH): LRW0402WJ6N2GG001T
 C4 (2.7pF): QSCF500Q2R7B1GV001T
If you’d like the CAD PCB layout or have any questions,
contact our application engineers at https://www.johansontechnology.com/ask-a-question
4 It is recommended that the designer leave available slots for the topology of the network. The antenna matching network values above are used when the antenna
is mounted on Johanson's evaluation board. The optimal matching values will vary depending on the layout, thickness, material, etc. Go to:

P/N:  0830AT54A2200001E
Legacy P/N: 0830AT54A2200
Doc# 36S0021B
Page 9 of 15 / Revision 3.0
Datasheet: 0830AT54A2200001E
johansontechnology.com
4001 Calle Tecate • Camarillo, CA 93012, USA • +1.805-389-1166
2024 Johanson Technology, Inc.  All Rights Reserved
Evaluation Board and Recommended Mounting Configuration 2 (Small PCB): Tuning Version 1 and 2
(P/N 0830AT54A2200001CE3 and 0830AT54A2200001CE4)
Antenna Matching Network Values5
Tuning Version 1 (P/N. 0830AT54A2200001CE3)
 0Ω Resistor
 L1(18nH): LRW0402WJ18NGG001T
 L2 (6.2nH): LRW0402WJ6N2GG001T
 C2 (0.7pF): QSCF500Q0R7B1GV001T
 L3 (7.8nH): LQW15AN7N8G80D (Murata)
 C3 (1.5pF): QSCF500Q1R5B1GV001T
 L4 (5.8nH): LQW15AN5N8B00D (Murata)
 C4 (2.2pF): QSCF500Q2R2B1GV001T
Tuning Version 2 (P/N. 0830AT54A2200001CE4)
 0Ω Resistor
 L1(13nH): LRW0402WJ13NGG001T
 L2 (3.9nH): LRW0402WC3N9GG001T
 C2 (0.7pF): QSCF500Q0R7B1GV001T
 L3 (7.5nH): LRW0402WJ7N5GG001T
 C3 (0.7pF): QSCF500Q0R7B1GV001T
 L4 (5.8nH): LQW15AN5N8B00D (Murata)
 C4 (2.0pF): QSCF500Q2R0B1GV001T
If you’d like the CAD PCB layout or have any questions,
contact our application engineers at https://www.johansontechnology.com/ask-a-question
5 It is recommended that the designer leave available slots for the topology of the network. The antenna matching network values above are used when the antenna
is mounted on Johanson's evaluation board. The optimal matching values will vary depending on the layout, thickness, material, etc. Go to: